
 

 

GOVERNMENT OF KERALA
Abstract

Planning and Economic Affairs (RKI) Department- Project proposals of
Local Self Government Department for rebuilding 14 LSG Roads in 4
districts viz., Alappuzha, Pathanamthitta, Idukki and Wayanad-
Implementation- Administrative Sanction accorded – Orders issued.

PLANNING & ECONOMIC AFFAIRS (RKI) DEPARTMENT
G.O.(Rt)No.348/2021/P&EA   Dated,Thiruvananthapuram, 15/08/2021
 
    Read: 1. G.O. (P) No. 16/2018/P&EA dated 09/11/2018.
 2. G.O. (Ms.) No. 25/2019/P&EA dated 13/08/2019.
 3. G.O. (Rt.) No. 224/2020/P&EA dated 26/05/2020.
 4. G.O. (Rt.) No. 404/2020/P&EA dated 23/10/2020.
 5. G.O.(Rt) No.1/2021/P&EA dated 01/01/2021.
 6. G.O. (Rt.) No. 62/2021/P&EA dated 03/02/2021.
 7. G.O.(Rt.) No.326/2021/P&EA dated 03/08/2021.
 8. Letter No.A1-78/2021/PMULSGD dated 04/06/2021.
 9. Minutes of the 14th HLEC meeting held on 05/08/2021.
 

ORDER
 
    In the aftermath of the flood of 2018, the Rebuild Kerala Initiative (RKI)
has been entrusted with the task of planning and implementing a rebuilding
strategy for the state as per the G.O. read as 1st paper above. High quality
and durable road infrastructure are pre-requisite for social, economic and
industrial development of any state. The Local Self Government Department
submitted project proposals for rebuilding roads at a total length of 614.6 km
under Phase-1, with an estimated requirement of funds to the tune of ₹488
crore from the RKI. The High-Level Empowered Committee (HLEC) of
RKI, in its meeting held on 06/07/2019, approved the proposal, and
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consequently, in-principle sanction was accorded for taking up of the project
under the RKI as per the G.O. read as 2nd paper above. Subsequently,
Administrative Sanction was issued as per Government Orders read as 3rd to
7th papers above for the reconstruction of 321.413 km road in various
districts from these approved list.
2. Now, the PMU-LSGD, as per letter read 8 th paper above, submitted the
DPRs of 14 roads from the approved list in Alappuzha, Pathanamthitta,
Idukki and Wayanad districts for a total length of 22.2795 km at an estimated
cost of ₹30.91 crore. The district-wise details of roads are consolidated
below.

Name of District No. of Roads Length (km) Amount (₹ lakh)
Alappuzha 5 6.5225 1113.00

Pathanamtitta 6 8.052 1229.00
Idukki 2 4.105 452.00

Wayanad 1 3.600 297.00
Total 14 22.2795 3091.00

 
3. The proposal was placed before the HLEC in its meeting held on
05/08/2021. The HLEC, as per the minutes read as 9th paper above, approved
the Detailed Project Report for the roads in the 4 districts, and directed to issue
Administrative Sanction for the same.
4. In these circumstances, the Government are pleased to accord
Administrative Sanction for the implementation of the project of
reconstruction of LSGD roads in the 4 districts (list of roads attached at
Annexure to this G.O.), under the Rebuild Kerala Initiative at an estimated
cost of ₹30.91 crore (Rupees Thirty crore and Ninety-one lakh only). The
expenditure in this regard will be debited to the budget provision under H/A
5475-00-115-94-Post flood Projects under Rebuild Kerala Initiative (P).
5. The Local Self Government Department shall implement the projects
through the Project Management Unit created in the Department for
undertaking works connected with Rebuild Kerala Initiative.
6. The Departmental Committee constituted under the Local Self Government
Department, as mandated in para 76 of the G.O. read as 1st paper above, shall
work with the RKI- Implementation Committee to coordinate, monitor and
implement the approved projects.
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(By order of the Governor)
Rajesh Kumar Singh I A S
Additional Chief Secretary

 
To:
Project Director, PMU-LSGD, Thiruvananthapuram.
Additional Chief Secretary, Local Self Government Department.
The Principal Accountant General (A&E/Audit), Thiruvananthapuram.
Local Self Government Department.
Finance Department.
Information & Public Relations (Web & New Media) Department (for
publishing in Government website)
Stock File/ Office Copy [F.No.RKI2/125/2019-PLGEA].
 

Forwarded /By order

Section Officer
 
 

Annexure

ALAPPUZHA DISTRICT

SI.
No

Name of Roa
d LAC Local B

ody

Leng
th (K

m)

Ro
W

(m)

Type of

Paveme
nt

No of

Culver
ts

Drai
n

Leng
th

(m)

Retaini
ng

Wall

Length

(m)

Amou
nt (La
khs)

SI 
No. 
vide
G.O
.(M
s) 2

5

1.

Manenkary pa
di to Kodumk
uthu parambu 
Road

Kuttan
ad

Thalava
dy GP

0.742
0

3.7-
4.5

Rigid Nil 574 440 135.00 16

2.
Nalenkalpadi t
o Kunnathupa
rambu Road

Kuttan
ad

Thalava
dy GP

0.913
0

3-4.
5

Rigid 4 Nil 647 198.00 18
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3.
Ambiyathupad
y ikkara boat j
etty

Kuttan
ad

Edathua
GP

2.552
5

3-5.
7 Rigid 9 660 545 360.00 19

4.
Govt. Hospital
Road

Kuttan
ad

Thakaz
hy GP

1.020
0

3.5-
5

Rigid 5 2040 1049 219.00 20

5.
45il puthuvel j
etty road

Kuttan
ad

Thakaz
hy GP

1.295
0

3.5-
5.4

Rigid 5 Nil 566.00 201.00 22

 
Total

 

6.522
5      

1113.0
0  

 

 

PATHANAMTHITTA DISTRICT

SI.
No

Name of Road LAC
Local Bo

dy

Len
gth (
Km)

Ro
W

(m)

Type o
f

Pavem
ent

No of

Culve
rts

Drai
n

Len
gth

(m)

Retain
ing

Wall

Lengt
h

(m)

Amo
unt (
Lakh

s)

SI 
No.
vid
e G
.O.(
Ms)
25

1.
Malayuman Vazhay
ilpadi Road

Aran
mula

Aranmula
GP

0.93
5.5-

7
Flexibl

e
1 900 Nil

106.0
0

10

2.
Ushas padi-Vellapar
a muruppu-Kizhakk
ekkara pally Road

Adoor
Ezhamkul

am GP
1.6 4-8

Flexibl
e

5 150 322.00
225.0

0
3

3.
Janaseva Road Thiruv

alla
Peringara 

GP
1.53

5
3.5-
5.5

Rigid 6 Nil
1646.0

0
310.0

0
59

4.
Athikkayam-Kadum
eenchira Road

Ranni
Naranamo
ozhy GP

1.83 6-7 Rigid 5 Nil 15.00
305.0

0
45

5.
Valiyaparambilpadi-
Ettichuvadu Road

Ranni
Pazhavan
gadi GP

1.33
2

4.5-
6

Rigid 1 403 175.00
170.0

0
36

6.
Kannankara-Edamu
ri Road

Ranni
Pazhavan
gadi GP

0.82
5

7
Flexibl

e
Nil Nil 54.00

113.0
0

38

Total
8.05

2
     

1229.
0
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IDUKKI DISTRICT

SI.
No

Name of Roa
d

LAC
Local 
Body

Leng
th (K

m)

Ro
W

(m)

Type of

Paveme
nt

No of

Culve
rts

Drai
n

Leng
th

(m)

Retaini
ng

Wall

Length

(m)

Amou
nt (La
khs)

SI 
No. 
vide
G.O
.(M
s) 2

5

1. Factorypadi- 
Karinthuruvi 
Road

Peerume
du

Upputh
ara GP

2.814 3.5-
4.5

Rigid 6 Nil 90 322.0
0 20

2. Sooryakanthik
avala - Pazhay
a Post Office 
Road

Peerume
du

Upputh
ara GP

1.291 4-4.
5

Rigid 3 Nil 90 130.0
0

22

Total 4.105      452.0
0  

WAYANAD DISTRICT

SI.No Name of 
Road LAC Local 

Body

Lengt
h (Km

)

Ro
W

(m)

Type of

Pavemen
t

No of

Culvert
s

Drain

Lengt
h

(m)

Retainin
g

Wall

Length

(m)

Amoun
t (Lakh

s)

SI No. vide 
G.O.(Ms) 25

1. Kalpetta 
Town-Jil
la Stadiu
m Road

Kalpett
a

Kalpett
a 3.6 4.5-

6.5 Flexible 3 Nil 280 297.00 6

Total

 
3.6      

297.0
0  

*****
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