



## **GOVERNMENT OF KERALA**

### **Abstract**

Planning and Economic Affairs (RKI) Department- Project proposals of Local Self Government Department for rebuilding 14 LSG Roads in 4 districts viz., Alappuzha, Pathanamthitta, Idukki and Wayanad-Implementation- Administrative Sanction accorded – Orders issued.

## PLANNING & ECONOMIC AFFAIRS (RKI) DEPARTMENT

G.O.(Rt)No.348/2021/P&EA Dated, Thiruvananthapuram, 15/08/2021

Read: 1. G.O. (P) No. 16/2018/P&EA dated 09/11/2018.

- 2. G.O. (Ms.) No. 25/2019/P&EA dated 13/08/2019.
- 3. G.O. (Rt.) No. 224/2020/P&EA dated 26/05/2020.
- 4. G.O. (Rt.) No. 404/2020/P&EA dated 23/10/2020.
- 5. G.O.(Rt) No.1/2021/P&EA dated 01/01/2021.
- 6. G.O. (Rt.) No. 62/2021/P&EA dated 03/02/2021.
- 7. G.O.(Rt.) No.326/2021/P&EA dated 03/08/2021.
- 8. Letter No.A1-78/2021/PMULSGD dated 04/06/2021.
- 9. Minutes of the 14<sup>th</sup> HLEC meeting held on 05/08/2021.

## **ORDER**

In the aftermath of the flood of 2018, the Rebuild Kerala Initiative (RKI) has been entrusted with the task of planning and implementing a rebuilding strategy for the state as per the G.O. read as 1<sup>st</sup> paper above. High quality and durable road infrastructure are pre-requisite for social, economic and industrial development of any state. The Local Self Government Department submitted project proposals for rebuilding roads at a total length of 614.6 km under Phase-1, with an estimated requirement of funds to the tune of ₹488 crore from the RKI. The High-Level Empowered Committee (HLEC) of RKI, in its meeting held on 06/07/2019, approved the proposal, and

consequently, in-principle sanction was accorded for taking up of the project under the RKI as per the G.O. read as 2<sup>nd</sup> paper above. Subsequently, Administrative Sanction was issued as per Government Orders read as 3<sup>rd</sup> to 7<sup>th</sup> papers above for the reconstruction of 321.413 km road in various districts from these approved list.

2. Now, the PMU-LSGD, as per letter read 8 <sup>th</sup> paper above, submitted the DPRs of 14 roads from the approved list in Alappuzha, Pathanamthitta, Idukki and Wayanad districts for a total length of 22.2795 km at an estimated cost of ₹30.91 crore. The district-wise details of roads are consolidated below.

Name of District	No. of Roads	Length (km)	Amount (₹ lakh)
Alappuzha	5	6.5225	1113.00
Pathanamtitta	6	8.052	1229.00
Idukki	2	4.105	452.00
Wayanad	1	3.600	297.00
Total	14	22.2795	3091.00

- **3.** The proposal was placed before the HLEC in its meeting held on 05/08/2021. The HLEC, as per the minutes read as 9<sup>th</sup> paper above, approved the Detailed Project Report for the roads in the 4 districts, and directed to issue Administrative Sanction for the same.
- **4.** In these circumstances, the Government are pleased to accord Administrative Sanction for the implementation of the project of reconstruction of LSGD roads in the 4 districts (list of roads attached at **Annexure** to this G.O.), under the Rebuild Kerala Initiative at an estimated cost of ₹30.91 crore (Rupees Thirty crore and Ninety-one lakh only). The expenditure in this regard will be debited to the budget provision under H/A 5475-00-115-94-Post flood Projects under Rebuild Kerala Initiative (P).
- **5.** The Local Self Government Department shall implement the projects through the Project Management Unit created in the Department for undertaking works connected with Rebuild Kerala Initiative.
- **6.** The Departmental Committee constituted under the Local Self Government Department, as mandated in para 76 of the G.O. read as 1<sup>st</sup> paper above, shall work with the RKI- Implementation Committee to coordinate, monitor and implement the approved projects.

(By order of the Governor) Rajesh Kumar Singh I A S Additional Chief Secretary

To:

Project Director, PMU-LSGD, Thiruvananthapuram.

Additional Chief Secretary, Local Self Government Department.

The Principal Accountant General (A&E/Audit), Thiruvananthapuram.

Local Self Government Department.

Finance Department.

Information & Public Relations (Web & New Media) Department (for publishing in Government website)

Stock File/ Office Copy [F.No.RKI2/125/2019-PLGEA].

Forwarded /By order

Section Officer

#### Annexure

	ALAPPUZHA DISTRICT												
SI. No	Name of Roa d	LAC	Local B ody	Leng th (K m)	vv	Type of Paveme nt		Drai n Leng th (m)	Retaini ng Wall Length	Amou nt (La khs)			
1.	Manenkary pa di to Kodumk uthu parambu Road	Kuttan ad	Thalava dy GP	0.742	3.7- 4.5	Rigid	Nil	574	(m) 440	135.00	16		
2.	Nalenkalpadi t o Kunnathupa rambu Road	Kuttan ad	Thalava dy GP	0.913 0	3-4. 5	Rigid	4	Nil	647	198.00	18		

	3.	Ambiyathupad y ikkara boat j		Edathua GP	2.552 5	3-5. 7	Rigid	9	660	545	360.00	19
L		etty										
	4.	Govt. Hospital	Kuttan	Thakaz	1.020	3.5-	Rigid	5	2040	1049	219.00	20
	4.	Road	ad	hy GP	0	5	Kigiu	3	2040	1049	219.00	20
	5.	45il puthuvel j	Kuttan	Thakaz	1.295	3.5-	Rigid	5	Nil	566.00	201.00	22
		etty road	ad	hy GP	0	5.4	Kigiu	3	INII	300.00	201.00	22
		Total									1113.0	
					5						0	

	PATHANAMTHITTA DISTRICT											
SI. No	Name of Road	LAC	Local Bo	Len gth ( Km)		Type o f Pavem	No of Culve	Lan	Retain ing Wall Lengt	Amo unt ( Lakh	SI No. vid e G	
				TXIII)	(m)	ent	rts	(m)	h (m)	s)	Ms) 25	
11.	Malayuman Vazhay ilpadi Road	Aran mula	Aranmula GP	0.93	5.5- 7	Flexibl e	1	900	Nil	106.0 0	10	
2.	Ushas padi-Vellapar a muruppu-Kizhakk ekkara pally Road		Ezhamkul am GP	1.6	4-8	Flexibl e	5	150	322.00	225.0	3	
3.	Janaseva Road	Thiruv alla	Peringara GP	1.53 5	3.5- 5.5	Rigid	6	Nil	1646.0 0	310.0	59	
4.	Athikkayam-Kadum eenchira Road	Ranni	Naranamo ozhy GP	1.83	6-7	Rigid	5	Nil	15.00	305.0	45	
5.	Valiyaparambilpadi- Ettichuvadu Road	Ranni	Pazhavan gadi GP	1.33 2	4.5- 6	Rigid	1	403	175.00	170.0 0	36	
6.	Kannankara-Edamu ri Road	Ranni	Pazhavan gadi GP	0.82	7	Flexibl e	Nil	Nil	54.00	113.0 0	38	
	Total			8.05						1229. 0		

	IDUKKI DISTRICT												
SI. No	Name of Roa	LAC	Local Body	Leng th (K m)	Ro W	Type of		Drai n Leng th	Retaini ng  Amou Wall nt (La Length		G.O .(M		
								(m)	(m)		s) 2 5		
1.	Factorypadi-	Peerume	Upputh	2.814	3.5-	Rigid	6	Nil	90	322.0			
	Karinthuruvi	du	ara GP		4.5					0	20		
	Road												
2.	Sooryakanthik	Peerume	Upputh	1.291	4-4.	Rigid	3	Nil	90	130.0			
	avala - Pazhay	du	ara GP		5					0	22		
	a Post Office										22		
	Road												
	Total									452.0			
										0			

	WAYANAD DISTRICT											
SI.No	Name of Road	LAC	Local Body	Lengt h (Km )		Type of Pavemen	No of Culvert s	Drain Lengt h (m)	Retainin g Wall Length (m)	Amoun t (Lakh s)	SI No. vide G.O.(Ms) 25	
1.	Kalpetta Town-Jil la Stadiu m Road	Kalpett a	Kalpett a	3.6	4.5- 6.5	Flexible	3	Nil	280	297.00	6	
Total			3.6						297.0 0			